NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room
on Tuesday, 15 September 2009 at 6:00 pm.

D Kennedy
Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Apologies
Minutes
Deputations / Public Addresses

Declarations of Interest

o & &N

Matters of Urgency which by reason of special circumstances the chair
is of the opinion should be considered

6. Licensing Act 2003. Section 182: The removal of the requirement for a
designated premises supervisor and personal licence at community
premises.

Report of the Borough Solicitor

7. Licensing Act 2003. Section 182: Introduction of a simplified process
for minor variations to premises licences and club premises
certificates.

Report of the Borough Solicitor

8. Exclusion of Public and Press

The Chair to Move:

“that the public and press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on
the grounds that there is likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of
exempt information as defined by section 100(1) of the Local Government
Act 1972 as listed against such items of business by reference to the
appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12a to such act.”

Public Participation

Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes. Committee members may then ask questions of the
speaker. No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the
Committee.




SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule

12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-
9. Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)
Report of the Borough Solicitor
10.  Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)
Report of the Borough Solicitor
11.  Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)
Report of the Borough Solicitor
12.  Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence (1)

Report of the Borough Solicitor
A6073

Public Participation

Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes. Committee members may then ask questions of the
speaker. No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the
Committee.




Agenda ltem 6

Appendices =q (M p Item No.
L B A
BoROUGH CounClL | Ward: N/A
Name of Group: LICENSING
Meeting Date: 15 September 2009
Directorate: Public Protection
Head of Service: Steve Elsey
Corporate Director Julie Seddon
Report Title Licensing Act 2003. Section 182
The removal of the requirement for a designated premises
supervisor and personal licence at community premises.
1. Recommendations

That the report be noted.

2. Summary

On 29 July 2009 the Government introduced an amendment to the Licensing Act
2003 in order to remove the requirement for a designated premises supervisor and
personal licence at community premises.

Any application to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor and Personal
licence holder requirement would need to satisfy the criteria contained in the
amendment to the Act.

This amendment may be used by a community premises seeking to replace the
mandatory conditions in sections 19(2) and 19(3) of the 2003 Act which requires a
personal licence holder and a Designated Premises Supervisor where a premises
allows the supply of alcohol, with the alternative mandatory condition (in Section
19(4) of the Act) that the supply of alcohol is instead authorised by the premises
licence holder through either:

e Applying to remove the mandatory conditions of an existing premise licence
which allows the sale of alcohol;
e Applying to remove the mandatory conditions when applying for a new

Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06



premises licence that includes the sale of alcohol; or
e Applying to remove the mandatory conditions when applying to vary an
existing premises licence to allow the sale of alcohol.

On applying for the removal of the requirement to have a Designated Premis
[...]
ce issued under section

182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Supplementary Guidance July 2009
Name Signature Date Ext.
Author Mr P Bayliss 20.8.09 7099
Head of Service Steve Elsey
Director Julie Seddon

Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06




Agenda ltem 7

Appendices

sy E p= Item No.

R !

M

1

A

NORTHAMPTON .
B N e Ward: N/A

OR co L
Name of Group: LICENSING
Meeting Date: 15 September 2009
Directorate: Public Protection
Head of Service: Steve Elsey
Corporate Director Julie Seddon
Report Title Licensing Act 2003. Section 182

Introduction of a simplified process for minor variations to
premises licences and club premises certificates.

1.

Recommendations

That the report be noted.

2,

Summary

On 29 July 2009 the Government introduced a new supplement to the Licensing
Act 2003 in order to deal with ‘minor variations’ to Premises Licenses.

Minor Variations fall into four categories: -

A Minor Variation does not include an application wishing to change a
Licence to include the Sale of Alcohol or extend their Alcohol Sale times
between the hours of 23:00 and 07:00

Minor changes to structure or layout of premises
Small Adjustments to Licensing Hours

Removal of out of date, irrelevant or unenforceable conditions or addition of
volunteered conditions.

Overall test is whether the proposed variation could impact adversely on any
of the four licensing objectives.

Ff/Templates/Reports/Licensing 09 11 06



Procedures

Fee £89

Notice must be displayed on White Paper and not Blue for a period of 10
working days starting on the working day after the minor variation application
is given to LA.

Notice title must be in size 32 font and rest of text in size 16
No requirement to advertise in newspaper or circular.
No requirement to serve copy of application on responsible authorities.

Interested Parties have a right to object within 10 working days from the day
after the application is received by the LA.

No requirement to consult all responsible authorities and LO can
[...]
 appeal the decision of the licensing authority to allow the
inclusion of the alternative licence condition. Similarly, a community premises can appeal a
decision by the licensing authority to refuse to include the alternative licence condition following
a hearing triggered by relevant representations or by a notice given under section 41D(6).
Following a review of the licence in which the mandatory conditions are reinstated, the licence
holder may appeal against the decision. If the alternative licence condition is retained on
review, the applicant for the review or any person who made relevant representations may
appeal against the decision.



Agenda ltem 9

EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda ltem 10

EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda ltem 11

EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda ltem 12

EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE OF
PARAGRAPH(S)1 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.

Document is Restricted



	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003. Section 182: The removal of the requirement for a designated premises supervisor and personal licence at community premises.
	7 Licensing Act 2003. Section 182: Introduction of a simplified process for minor variations to premises licences and club premises certificates.
	Item 02 Minor Vars Appdx

	9 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	10 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	Private 04 mhfz Appdx1
	Private 04 mhfz Appdx2

	11 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence
	12 Review of a Private Hire Driver's Licence



Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2009 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15 September 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Wilson (Chair); Councillors Caswell, S. Chaudhury, I. Choudary, 

R. Conroy, Flavell, C. Lill, Reeve, Taylor and P. M. Varnsverry 
 
 
  
1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from Councillor I Markham.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2009 were signed by the Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Mr A Kalam be granted leave to address the Committee in respect 
of item 9 “Review of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence”. 

(2) That Mr J Mataire be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of item 11 “Review of a Private Hire Driver’s Licence”. 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.  
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 

The Chair was of the opinion that the following be discussed as Matters of Urgency due to 
the undue delay if consideration of them were deferred:- 
 
(1) GAMBLING ACT TRAINING – 30 SEPTEMBER 2009. 
The Chair reminded members that training on the Gambling Act were scheduled for 30 
September 2009 and asked for an indication of those who would be attending. 
RESOLVED: That it be noted that all the Committee members would be attending the 

Gambling Act training on 30 September 2009. 
 
(2) ILLEGAL PLYING FOR HIRE. 
The Licensing Officer reported that all private hire operators had been written to advising 
them that further checks of plying for hire were scheduled and that they should advise their 
drivers accordingly.  Any drivers subsequently caught plying for hire would be dealt with 
severely. 
RESOLVED: That the position be noted.  
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003. SECTION 182: THE REMOVAL OF THE REQUIREMENT 
FOR A DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR AND PERSONAL LICENCE AT 
COMMUNITY PREMISES. 

The Licensing Officer submitted a report that set out the removal of the requirement for the 
designated premises supervisor and personal licence at community premises under Section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 



 
Licensing Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 15 September 2009 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003. SECTION 182: INTRODUCTION OF A SIMPLIFIED 
PROCESS FOR MINOR VARIATIONS TO PREMISES LICENCES AND CLUB 
PREMISES CERTIFICATES. 

The Licensing Officer submitted a report in respect of the introduction of a simplified process 
for minor variations to premises licences and club premises certificates under Section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003. 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

9. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with regard to the 
suspension or revocation of a driver’s Private Hire licence based on the evidence presented. 
RESOLVED: That the Private Hire licence be suspended for a period of three months. 
  
 

10. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

This item was adjourned.  
 

11. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

The Committee heard the representations made and reached a decision with the 
suspension or revocation of the driver’s Private Hire licence on the evidence 
presented. 

RESOLVED: That the Private Hire licence be suspended for a period of six months. 
  
 

12. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 

RESOLVED: That consideration of this review be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.20 hours 
 
M6073 
H 
 


